trading transactions denominated in HK$ involving PRC entities whose functional currency is RMB.
The foreign currency denominated net monetary assets in relation to these intragroup balances
amounted to approximately HK$268,344,000 (2011: HK$264,965,000). The Group has not formulated
a policy to hedge the foreign currency risk.

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuation in exchange rate of RMB against HK$. Exposures on
balances which are denominated in USD in group companies with HK$ as functional currency,
are not considered significant as HK$ is pegged to USD. The following table details the Group’s
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in exchange rate of RMB (functional currency
of the relevant group companies) against HK$ while all other variables are held constant. The
sensitivity analysis includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items including
external loans as well as loans/trading balances with foreign operations within the Group where the
denomination of the loan/balance is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or
the borrower. It adjusts their translations at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change in RMB.

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit (loss) for the year
– if RMB weaken against HK$ 10,110 10,093
– if RMB strengthen against HK$ (10,110) (10,093)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

WORLD HOUSEWARE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 85

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – continued

Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued

Market risk – continued

Interest rate risk

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to variable rate bank borrowings (see note
24). In relation to these variable rate bank borrowings, the Group currently does not have policy on